Madhya Pradesh Prepoll Survey 2023-Survey Findings

About the survey: The Pre Poll survey was conducted between October 25 and 30, 2023 among
3019 electors at 120 polling stations spread across 30 assembly constituencies of Madhya
Pradesh. The sampling design adopted was multi-stage systematic random sampling. The
Assembly Constituencies were randomly selected using the probability proportional to size
method. Thereafter, four polling stations within each of the sampled constituencies were selected
using the systematic random sampling method. Within each polling station, 40 electors were
randomly sampled from the electoral roll using the systematic random sampling method. Of
these 40, 25 interviews were targeted. The interviews of electors were conducted face-to-face at
their homes after voting had taken place in their area. The findings shown here have been
weighted by gender, religion, locality, and caste group based on Census 2011 data and by the
estimated vote shares secured by the main parties— Congress, BJP, BSP and Other smaller

Parties.

F4: What is this area like?

N %) |
1: Village 2232 73.9
2: Town (50,000 - less than lakh) 173 5.7
3: Small City (1lakh - less than 5 lakh) 104 3.4
4: Big City (5 lakh and above) 427 14.2
5: Metropolis (10 lakh and above) 83 2.7
Total 3019 100.0
Q1: In the next few weeks, assembly elections will be held in Madhya Pradesh. Will you

vote in this election?

)

01: Yes 2927 97.0
02: No 13 4
03: May be 68 2.3
98: No response (NR) 11 4
Total 3019 100.0
a (If yes in Q1) Will you vote in the election in any circumstance or is it possible
that you may not vote in these elections?
N (")  Valid (%)
Valid 01: Yes, I will vote in any circumstance 2435 80.7 83.2
02: I might not vote for some reason 408 13.5 13.9
98: Can’t say 85 2.8 2.9
Total 2927 97.0 100.0
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(%) Valid (%)

Missing 99: Not applicable 92 3.0

Total 3019 100.0

Q2: If the Assembly elections were to be held tomorrow, who will you vote for?

N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 01: Congress /INC 1263 41.8 42.0
02: Bharatiya Janata Party /BJP 1293 42.8 43.0
03: Bahujan Samaj Party /BSP 120 4.0 4.0
04: Communist Party of India-Marxist /CPI(M) 11 4 4
06: Aam Aadmi Party (AAP) 066 2.2 2.2
07: Samajvadi Party (SP) 84 2.8 2.8
09: Independent 115 3.8 3.8
96: NOTA 32 1.1 1.1
97: Others 9 3 3
98: No response 15 5 5
Total 3007 99.6 100.0

Missing | 99: 1 will not vote 12 4

Total 3019 | 100.0

a (If voted in Q2) On election day, will you vote for the same party as you chose
right now or is it possible that you may change your mind?
N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 01: Will vote for same party 2322 76.9 77.6
02: Decision may change 466 15.4 15.6
98: Can’t say 203 6.7 6.8
Total 2992 99.1 100.0

Missing | 99: Not applicable 27 9

Total 3019 100.0

Q3: After the upcoming assembly election, who would you prefer as the next Chief Minister

of Madhya Pradesh?

01: Narottam Mishra

29

02: Narendra Singh Tomar

47
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hY (%)
03: Kailash Vijayvargiya 16 5
04: Shivraj Singh Chauhan 1141 37.8
05: Jyotiraditya Scindia 108 3.6
06: Bhupendra Singh 13 4
07: Kamal Nath 1030 34.1
08: Digvijay Singh 39 1.3
09: Jitu Patwari 31 1.0
10: Anyone from Congress 109 3.6
11: Anyone from BJP 50 1.7
97: Others 68 2.2
98: Don’t know 337 11.2
Total 3019 100.0
Q4: In the coming Assembly elections, what will be the single most important election issue
for you?
N (%) Valid
(o)
Valid 01: Unemployment 817 271 27.2
02: High prices/ Inflation 809 26.8 27.0
03: Poverty 387 12.8 12.9
04: Corruption 153 5.1 5.1
05: Rising population 5 2 2
06: Progress/development by the Shivraj 136 4.5 4.5
government
07: Lack of development 235 7.8 7.8
08: Poor law and order situation 5 2 2
09: Good law and order situation 8 3 3
10: Drinking water problems 66 2.2 2.2
11: Poor electricity supply/setvices 44 1.4 1.5
12: Poor healthcare services 4 1 1
13: Progress/development of educational 45 1.5 1.5
infrastructure
14: Uncleanliness/poor drainage/lack of general 35 1.2 1.2
hygiene
15: Farmer’s problems 72 2.4 2.4
16: Communalism 10 3 3
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N (%) Valid

%)

17: Protection of my religion 15 5 5

18: Discrimination against women 5 2 2

19: Women safety 22 7 7

20: Improvement in the international image of India 8 3 3

97: Some other issue 64 2.1 2.1

98: Can’t say/don’t know 54 1.8 1.8

Total 2999 | 99.3 100.0
Missing | 99: I will not vote 20 7
Total 3019 | 100.0

Q5: Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the work of Shivraj Singh Chauhan’s BJP
Government of Madhya Pradesh over the last three and a half years?

N (%) |
01: Fully satisfied 816 27.0
02: Somewhat satisfied 1026 34.0
03: Somewhat dissatisfied 481 15.9
04: Fully dissatisfied 538 17.8
98: No response 159 5.3
Total 3019 100.0
Qo: Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the performance present MLLA of your area?
N (%) |
01: Fully satisfied 726 24.0
02: Somewhat satisfied 973 32.2
03: Somewhat dissatisfied 555 18.4
04: Fully dissatistied 621 20.6
98: No response 144 4.8
Total 3019 100.0
Q7: While deciding who to vote for in the Assembly election, what will be the most
important consideration for you — party, local candidate or chief ministerial candidate
of the party?
01: Party 1101 36.5
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h (%)

02: Local candidate 892 29.5
03: CM candidate 308 10.2
04: Narendra Modi 290 9.6
05: Rahul Gandhi 152 5.0
06: National leader 12 4
97: Others 12 4
98: No opinion 254 8.4
Total 3019 100.0

Qs: Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the performance of the Narendra Modi led BJP
Central government over the last nine and a half years?

N (%)

01: Fully satisfied 1024 33.9
02: Somewhat satisfied 939 31.1
03: Somewhat dissatisfied 471 15.6
04: Fully dissatisfied 386 12.8
98: No response 199 0.6
Total 3019 100.0
QO: Parties often nominate central government ministers or MPs to contest in the Assembly

elections. Is this right or wrong according to you?

N )
01: Right 901 29.8
02: Wrong 852 28.2
98: Don’t know 1266 41.9
Total 3019 100.0
Q10:  In the upcoming Assembly elections, will you vote keeping in mind the work of Shivraj

Singh Chouhan’s State government or Narendra Modi’s Central government?

N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 01: Shivraj Singh Chouhan 457 15.1 15.4
02: Narendra Modi 478 15.8 16.1
03: Both 713 23.6 24.0
04: Kamal Nath 802 26.6 27.0
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N ) Valid (%)
97: Someone else 61 2.0 2.1
98: No response 460 15.2 15.5
Total 2972 98.4 100.0
Missing | 99: I will not vote 47 1.6
Total 3019 100.0
Q10a:  Think carefully and tell me whether you are more satisfied with the work of the

Congress government for the initial one and a half years since the last elections or the
BJP government that governed for the later three and half years?

h (%)
01: Congtress (December 2018 to March 2020) 1033 34.2
02: BJP (March 2020 to 2023) 1083 35.9
03: Satisfied with both 392 13.0
04: Not satisfied with either 326 10.8
98: No answer 186 6.1
Total 3019 100.0
Q11:  Thinking of how you (or your family in the case of first time voter) have voted in the

last three/four Assembly elections in Rajasthan, how would you describe yourself?

Which party’s supporter have you been mostly?

N %)
01: Indian National Congress(INC) 1217 40.3
02: Bharatiya Janata Party (BJP) 1296 429
03: Bahujan Samaj Party (BSP) 118 3.9
04: Not a supporter of any party 134 4.4
97: Any other party 27 9
98: No response 228 7.6
Total 3019 100.0
Q12:  In the coming Assembly elections, how important are the following issues to you —

very, somewhat, not a lot, not at all?

02: 03: Not 04: Not at 98: No
Somewhat much all response Total
N ®%) N @ N (%) N (%)
a: Uniform Civil code 512 16.9 550 18.2 291 9.7 466 15.4 1200 39.8 3019
b: Issues related to 859 28.4 727 24.1 326 10.8 433 14.4 674 22.3 3019
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Total
hY

Somewhat much all response

02: 03: Not 04: Not at 98: No

N %) N @) N ) N (%)

Sanatan Dharma

c: Cow protection 1087 36.0 678 22.4 381 12.6 386 12.8 487 16.2 3019
d: Reservation 1034 34.2 721 23.9 355 11.8 430 14.3 479 15.8 3019
e: Hindu Rashtra 1129 37.4 615 20.4 377 12.5 405 13.4 493 16.3 3019
f: Government

recruitment exam 1310 434 720 23.9 359 11.9 206 6.8 424 14.0 3019
scam issue

g: Discontent among

1599 52.9 668 22.1 292 9.7 194 6.4 266 8.8 3019
farmers

h: Unemployment

1844 | o61.1 553 | 183 | 255 8.5 | 118 3.9 249 8.2 3019
amongst the youth

Q13:  Have you or any of your family members benefitted from these schemes of the state
government?

01: Benefitted 02: Not 03: Not 99: Not
) benefitted heard eligible Total

N ) N (b N (%) N (%)

a: Mukhyamantri
Aawaas Yojana

b: Ladli LakshmiYojana | 1335 442 1210 | 40.1 138 4.6 156 5.2 180 6.0 3019

704 | 233 1747 57.9 182 6.0 197 6.5 189 6.3 3019

c: Mukhyamantri
Kaushal 294 9.7 1611 53.4 515 17.1 319 10.6 280 9.3 3019
SamvardhanYojna

Q14:  How have these governments done to stop corruption — very good, good, bad or very

bad?

04: Very

01: Very good 02: Good 03: Bad Bad

N W N | %) N %) N (%

a: Madhya Pradesh
Government

b: Central
Government

723 24.0 1179 39.0 543 18.0 300 9.9 274 9.1 3019

1022 | 33.8 1005 | 33.3 447 14.8 256 8.5 289 9.6 3019

c: The previous state
government of the

Congress(December
2018 to March 2020)

655 21.7 1032 | 342 619 20.5 355 11.8 358 11.8 3019
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Q15:

In the last five years of BJP government’s rule in Madhya Pradesh, have these things
improved or worsened?

03: Remained
the Same

98: Don’t
know

01: Improved | 02: Worsened

jcfooii;tﬁzgf government 1245 | 412 | 732 | 242 | 796 264 | 246 | 81 | 3019
E;S;;iﬂons of government 1094 | 362 | 985 | 326 | 760 252 | 180 | 59 | 3019
c: Electricity Supply 1633 | 541 | 715 | 237 | 579 192 | 92 | 30 | 3019
d: Condition of roads 1645 | 545 | 846 | 280 | 434 144 | 94 | 31| 3019
e: Drinking water supply 1287 | 426 | 954 | 31.6 | 683 226 | 95 | 32 | 3019
f: Law and order situation 1089 | 361 | 913 | 302 | 840 278 | 177 | 58 | 3019
o: Women safety 1084 | 359 | 1089 | 36.1 | 699 232 | 147 | 49 | 3019
h: Conditions of Dalits 913 | 303 | 1075 | 356 | 728 241 | 303 | 100 | 3019
i: Conditions of Adivasis 863 | 286 | 1040 | 345 | 647 214 | 469 | 155 | 3019

Q16:
Pradesh?

Please tell whether these have increased or decreased in the last five years in Madhya

02: 03: Remained

01: Increased Decreased the Same

N @ N | %) N %)

a: Bstablishment of new 523 | 173 | 976 | 323 | 989 328 | 531 | 17.6 | 3019

industries

b: Corruption 1841 61.0 602 19.9 434 14.4 142 4.7 3019

c: Inflation/ Price rise 2480 82.1 231 7.7 254 8.4 54 1.8 3019

d: Employment opportunities in

Madhya Pradesh 582 19.3 1352 44.8 844 28.0 241 8.0 3019

Q17:  If the Lok Sabha elections were to be held tomorrow, which party would you vote for?

hY (%) Valid (%)

Valid 01: Indian National Congress (INC) 1273 42.2 42.4
02: Bharatiya Janata Party (BJP) 1322 43.8 44.0
03: Bahujan Samaj Party(BSP) 121 4.0 4.0
06: Aam Aadmi Party (AAP) 55 1.8 1.8
08: Independent 1 .0 .0
96: NOTA 12 4 4
97: Others 10 3 3
98: No response 209 0.9 7.0
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N (%) Valid (%)

Total 3003 99.5 100.0
Missing 99: I will not vote 16 5
Total 3019 100.0
Q18:  Have you or any of your family members benefitted from these schemes of the central
government?

02: Not 03: Not 98: Don’t 99: Not

01: Benefitted benefitted heard eligible

N | %) N (%)

a: Prime Minister Matra

. 355 | 11.8 | 1511 | 50.1 | 526 | 17.4 | 347 | 115 | 280 | 9.3 | 3019
Vandana Yojana

b: Aayushman Bharat

. 1485 | 49.2 | 1072 | 35.5 182 6.0 165 5.5 113 | 3.8 3019
Yojana

c: Prime Minister
Awaas Yojana

d: Ujjwala Yojana 1563 51.8 976 32.3 187 6.2 170 5.6 123 4.0 3019

847 28.1 1605 53.2 179 5.9 217 7.2 173 5.7 3019

Q19:  Did the BJP’s Jan Ashirwad Yatra pass through your area?

N (%) |
01: Yes 976 32.3
02: No 1324 43.9
98: No response 719 23.8
Total 3019 100.0

Q20:  Did the Congress’s Jan Akrosh Yatra pass through your area?

N (%) |
01: Yes 939 31.1
02: No 1354 44.8
98: No response 727 24.1
Total 3019 100.0

Q21a:  Suppose after the elections, BJP government will form the government once again in
Madhya Pradesh. In such a situation, who should be made the Chief Minister?

01: Kailash Vijayvargiya 46 1.5

02: Narendra Singh Tomar 81 2.7
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h (%)
03: Narottam Mishra 45 1.5
04: Shivraj Singh Chauhan 1562 51.7
05: Jyotiraditya Scindia 254 8.4
06: Bhupendra Singh 12 4
07: Prahlad Patel 5 2
08: V.D. Sharma 3 1
97: Others 46 1.5
98: Don’t Know 965 32.0
Total 3019 100.0
Q21b:  Or suppose after the elections, Congress forms the government in Madhya Pradesh.

Then who should be made the Chief Ministet?

N (%) |
01: Jeetu Patwari 163 5.4
02: Kamal Nath 1807 59.9
03: Digvijay Singh 89 2.9
04: Jaivardhan Singh 11 4
05: Anyone from Congtress 249 8.2
97: Others 16 5
98: Don’t Know 684 22.7
Total 3019 100.0
Q22:  Have you anyone in your family (a female member) benefitted from the of Ladli
Behena Yojana?
)
01: Yes 2359 78.2
02: No 407 13.5
98: Don’t Know 189 6.3
99: Not eligible 63 2.1
Total 3019 100.0
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Q23:  How often do you do these things — everyday, often, sometimes, never?

N (%) N (%) N

04: Never

03: :
01: Everyday 02: Often Sometimes

f‘[';VW”Ch newson 1084 | 359 | 749 | 248 | 381 | 126 | 470 | 156 | 335 | 111 | 3019
E;ILg;“;ng ONEWS 468 | 56 | 428 | 142 | 357 | 118 | 1345 | 446 | 721 | 239 | 3019
f;eii;‘ig‘e% 381 | 126 | 719 | 238 | 361 | 11.9 | 947 | 314 | 611 | 202 | 3019
fﬁiﬁ‘i‘;‘ifews on 544 | 180 | 579 | 192 | 325 | 10.8 | 882 | 292 | 689 | 228 | 3019
Q24:  How often do you use these things — many times a day, once or twice a day, few days a
week, few days a month, very rarely, never?
a: Facebook
N (%)
01: Many times a day 487 16.1
02: Once or twice a day 326 10.8
03: Some days a week 136 4.5
04: Some days in a month 79 2.6
05: Very rarely 160 5.3
06: Never 327 10.8
99: No account 1505 49.8
Total 3019 100.0
b:  Twitter
N (%) |
01: Many times a day 139 4.6
02: Once or twice a day 180 6.0
03: Some days a week 96 32
04: Some days in a month 73 2.4
05: Very rarely 118 3.9
06: Never 481 15.9
99: No account 1933 64.0
Total 3019 100.0
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c: Instagram

N (%) |
01: Many times a day 342 11.3
02: Once or twice a day 274 9.1
03: Some days a week 147 4.9
04: Some days in a month 58 1.9
05: Very rarely 143 4.7
06: Never 372 12.3
99: No account 1682 55.7
Total 3019 100.0

d:  WhatsApp

N0
30.6
02: Once or twice a day 423 14.0
03: Some days a week 128 4.2
04: Some days in a month 09 2.3
05: Very rarely 123 4.1
06: Never 270 9.0
99: No account 1082 35.8
Total 3019 100.0

Q25:  Has Rahul Gandhi’s Bharat Jodo Yatra benefitted the Congress?

(o)

01: Yes 1140 37.8
02: No 682 22.6
98: No response 1197 39.7
Total 3019 100.0
Q26:  According to you, should the caste census be conducted in Rajasthan or is it
unnecessary?

01: Yes, should happen

1342

44.4

02: No, no need

708

23.5
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98: Don’t know 969 321
Total 3019 100.0
Q27:  Which government has worked more for the status of women in the country- state

government or central gOVCI.'l’ll’IlCIl'E.D

01: State government 276 9.2
02: Central government 485 16.1
03: Both equally 1223 40.5
04: Neither 479 15.9
98: No response 556 18.4
Total 3019 100.0

Q28:  Should the current Shivraj/BJP government of Madhya Pradesh get another chance?

01: Yes 1308 43.3
02: No 1155 38.2
98: No response 556 18.4
Total 3019 100.0

BACKGROUND INFORMATION|

Z1: What is your age?

Valid 1: Up to 25 yrs 464 15.4 15.4
2: 26-35 yrs 772 25.6 25.6
3: 36-45 yrs 098 23.1 23.2
4: 46-55 yrs 497 16.5 16.5
5: 56 yrs. and above 582 19.3 19.3
Total 3013 99.8 100.0

Missing | 98: No answer 6 2

Total 3019 100.0
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22 Gender
| N % |
1: Male 1652 54.7
2: Female 1367 45.3
3: Others 0 0
Total 3019 100.0
7.3 What is your level of education?
01: Illiterate(Can’t read or write at all) 724 24.0
02: Up to primary school 260 8.6
03: Primary pass(5th class) 482 16.0
04: Middle pass(8th class) 439 14.5
05: Matric pass(10th class) 345 11.4
06: Studying in 11th or 12th or junior college 112 3.7
07: Inter pass(12th class) 216 7.1
08: Diploma(After 10th or 12th class) 20 .6
09: Graduate/in graduate studies/in college 267 8.8
10: Post graduate/in post graduate studies 61 2.0
11: Higher degree (MPhil, PhD) 7 2
12: Professional degree/course (Law, BTech, etc.) 8 3
97: Others 5 2
98: Did not say 75 2.5
Total 3019 100.0
Z4: What is your main occupation?
N
01: Higher level professional 14 5
02: Lower level professional 19 .6
03: Government management 2 A
04: Government administrator 9 3
05: Government clerical job 10 3
06: GovernmentClass 4 employee 20 7
07: Big and medium trader 35 1.2
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08: Small trader 112 3.7
09: Small/temporaty business 48 1.6
10: Services 34 1.1
11: Skilled worker 44 1.5
12: Semi-skilled worker 31 1.0
13: Labourer 366 12.1
14: Farmer 549 18.2
15: Agricultural labourer 213 7.1
16: Dairy/poultry and livestockfarming 12 4
17: Student (someone might be doing this part time) 83 2.7
18: Homemaker/housewife/househusband (someone might be doing this 338 11.2
along with some other small work for extra money)
19: Student 142 4.7
20: Homemaker/housewife/houseband 587 19.5
21: Unemployment/looking for work 161 5.3
97: Others 52 1.7
98: Did not say 137 4.5
Total 3019 | 100.0
a: (If option 14, 15, 16 in Z4 Has you or anyone in your family benefitted from these

schemes of the government?

a(a): Kisaan Samman Nidhi Yojana (by which the government Sends Rs.6000 to

farmers)
N (%) Valid (%) |
Valid 01: Benefitted 468 15.5 60.4
02: Not benefitted 203 6.7 26.1
03: Not heard 74 2.5 9.6
98: Don’t know 30 1.0 3.9
Total 775 25.7 100.0
Missing | 99: Not applicable 2244 74.3
Total 3019 100.0
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a(b): Kisaan Fasal Beema Yojana

N (%) Valid (%) |
Valid 01: Benefitted 291 9.6 37.6
02: Not benefitted 372 12.3 48.0
03: Not heard 77 2.6 10.0
98: Don’t know 35 1.1 4.5
Total 775 25.7 100.0
Missing | 99: Not applicable 2244 74.3
Total 3019 100.0

a(c): Mukhymantri Kisaan Kalyan Yojana

Valid (%)

Valid 01: Benefitted 214 7.1 27.6
02: Not benefitted 407 13.5 52.5
03: Not heard 104 3.4 13.4
98: Don’t know 50 1.7 6.4
Total 775 25.7 100.0

Missing | 99: Not applicable 2244 74.3

Total 3019 100.0

a(d): Bhavantar Bhugtan Yojana
N (%) Valid (%) |

Valid 01: Benefitted 177 5.9 22.9
02: Not benefitted 402 13.3 51.9
03: Not heard 135 4.5 17.4
98: Don’t know 61 2.0 7.9
Total 775 25.7 100.0

Missing | 99: Not applicable 2244 74.3

Total 3019 100.0

Z5: What is your caste group?

1: Scheduled Caste (SC)

509

16.8

2: Scheduled Tribe (ST)

656

21.7
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3: Other Backward Classes (OBC) 1446 47.9
4: General 408 13.5
Total 3019 100.0

Z5a:  What s your caste/Jati/Biradari?

01: Brahman 150 5.0
02: Rajput 140 4.6
03: Other upper caste 157 5.2
04: Yadav 164 5.4
05: Gujjar 27 9
06: Kurmi 32 1.1
07: Kirar/Dhakad 39 1.3
08: Lodh, Lodhi 56 1.9
09: Prajapati/Kumhar 56 1.9
10: Patidar 29 1.0
11: Other OBC 731 24.2
12: Jatav, Chamar 185 6.1
13: Other Dalits 393 13.0
14: Bhil 226 7.5
15: Gond/Raj Gond 117 3.9
16: Other Scheduled Tribes 168 5.6
17: Muslim 130 4.3
97: Any other 149 4.9
98: No religion/no caste 2 N
99: Not sure/no answer/unclear answer/declined to answer 66 2.2
Total 3019 100.0

Z6: What is your religion?

N (%) |
01: Hindu 2788 92.4
02: Muslim 194 6.4
04: Sikh 12 4
05: Buddhist/Neo-Buddhist 9 3
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N (%)
06: Jain 13 4
08: No religion(Atheist) 2 1
98: No response 0 0
Total 3019 100.0
ZTa: (If cluster/small town/big town / big city in F4) what kind of house does the

respondent live in?

N %) Valid (%) |
Valid 01: House/Flat/Bunglow 64 2.1 8.1
02: House/flat with more than 5 rooms 85 2.8 10.8
03: House/flat with 4 rooms 143 4.7 18.2
04: House/flat with 3 rooms 190 6.3 241
05: House with 2 rooms 202 6.7 25.6
06: House with 1 room 46 1.5 5.8
07: Mainly kuccha house 46 1.5 5.9
08: Slum/Jhuggi/Jhopti 12 4 1.5
Total 787 26.1 100.0
Missing 99: Not applicable 2232 73.9
Total 3019 100.0
Z7hb: (If Village in F4) What kind of house does the respondent live in?
N | (%)  Valid
(o)
Valid 01: Pucca (Pucca walls and roof) 726 24.1 325
02: Pucca-kuccha (pucca walls and roof but the rest is 729 24.2 32.7
kuccha)
03: Kuccha (kuccha walls and roof, or materials listed 645 21.4 28.9
in category 4)
04: Jhopti (walls and roof made out of grass or 131 4.3 5.9
leaves)
Total 2232 73.9 100.0
Missing | 99: Not applicable 787 26.1
Total 3019 | 100.0
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Z8: Do you or your family have these things?

a: Car/jeep/van 318 | 10.5 | 2701 | 89.5 | 3019
b: Scooter/motorcycle/moped 2175 | 72.0 844 | 28.0 | 3019
c: Air conditioner 105 3.5 | 2914 | 96.5 | 3019
d: Computer/laptop/iPad 301 | 10.0 | 2718 | 90.0 | 3019
e: Electric fan/cooler 2703 | 89.5 316 | 10.5 3019
f: Washing machine 460 | 153 | 2559 | 84.7 | 3019
g: Fridge 970 | 32.1 | 2049 | 67.9 | 3019
h: TV 2339 | 77.5 680 | 225 | 3019
i: Bank/post office account 2609 | 86.4 410 | 13.6 3019
j: ATM/Debit card 1539 | 51.0 | 1480 | 49.0 | 3019
k: LPG Gas 2275 | 753 744 | 247 | 3019
I: Internet connection in house (besides mobile phone) 212 7.0 | 2807 | 93.0 | 3019
m: Toilet in the house 2214 | 73.3 805 | 26.7 | 3019

Z8n: (Ifvillage in F4) Do you or your family have Pumping set?

Valid (%)

Valid 01: Yes 311 10.3 13.9
02: No 1921 63.6 86.1
Total 2232 73.9 100.0

Missing | 99: Not applicable 787 26.1

Total 3019 100.0

Z.8o: (Ifvillage in F4) Do you or your family have Tractor?

N ) Valid (%) |
Valid 01: Yes 211 7.0 9.4
02: No 2021 66.9 90.6
Total 2232 73.9 100.0
Missing | 99: Not applicable 787 26.1
Total 2541 100.0
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Z9b:  Keeping in mind everyone in the family, how much is the family monthly income?
N (%)

01: 1000 to 2000 140 4.6
02: 2001 to 3000 264 8.7
03: 3001 to 5000 387 12.8
04: 5001 to 7500 495 16.4
05: 7501 to 10,000 550 18.2
06: 10,001 to 15,000 516 17.1
07: 15,001 to 20,000 208 0.9
08: 20,001 to 30,000 129 4.3
09: 30,001 to 50,000 85 2.8
10: 50,000 to 1 lakh 36 1.2
11: More than 1 lakh 9 3
98: Did not say 201 0.7
Total 3019 100.0
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